
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  17th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: November 21, 2013  Effective: December 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4)(5) 
36-Month Term(4)(5) 
48-Month Term(4)(5) 
60-Month Term(4)(5) 

 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,130.00 (CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or 
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0228 

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  16th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: December 24, 2012  Effective: January 3, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4)(5) 
36-Month Term(4)(5) 
48-Month Term(4)(5) 
60-Month Term(4)(5) 

 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

905.00 (CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or 
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0288 

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0228



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  15th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: December 23, 2011  Effective: January 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4)(5) 
36-Month Term(4)(5) 
48-Month Term(4)(5) 
60-Month Term(4)(5) 

 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

725.00 (CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or 
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0287 

CANCELLED 
January 3, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0288



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  14th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: August 1, 2011  Effective: August 31, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4)(5) 
36-Month Term(4)(5) 
48-Month Term(4)(5) 
60-Month Term(4)(5) 

 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

580.00 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or 
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(CT) 
(CT) 
(CT) 
(CT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 

CANCELLED 
January 5, 2012 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0287



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  13th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: June 27, 2011  Effective: July 7, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4) 
36-Month Term(4) 
48-Month Term(4) 
60-Month Term(4) 

 
 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

580.00(CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0661 

CANCELED  
August 31, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  12th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: December 22, 2010  Effective: January 5, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4) 
36-Month Term(4) 
48-Month Term(4) 
60-Month Term(4) 

 
 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

465.00(CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0311 

CANCELED  
July 7, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0661 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  11th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: December 28, 2009  Effective: January 7, 2010 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4) 
36-Month Term(4) 
48-Month Term(4) 
60-Month Term(4) 

 
 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

375.00(CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0422 

CANCELLED 
January 5, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0311



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  10th Revised Sheet 4 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 4 
 

Issued: May 19, 2009  Effective: June 1, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID ..............................................
- Outbound ....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound ......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4) 
36-Month Term(4) 
48-Month Term(4) 
60-Month Term(4) 

 
 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

313.00(CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0815

CANCELLED 
January 7, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0422



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 38
Southwestern Bell Telephone 9th Revised Sheet 4
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 4

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 

 

 
38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 

38.2.1 Schedules 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
   Init. 

Unit 
Addl. 

Unit(1) 
 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 
 
- Inbound, Non-DID.......................................
- Inbound, DID...............................................
- Outbound....................................................
- Inbound/Outbound......................................
- Special Hotel/Motel.....................................
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 
- Per Arrangement 

 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12-Month Term(4) 
24-Month Term(4) 
36-Month Term(4) 
48-Month Term(4) 
60-Month Term(4) 

 
 
 

DLT1X 
DQT1X 
DLTOX 
DLTCX 

DHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

 
 
 

$   2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

299.00(CR) 
240.00 
215.00 
205.00 
194.00 
183.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$700.00 
630.00 
525.00 
350.00 
175.00 

0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 

Issued:  January 31, 2008 Effective:  March 1, 2008
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0815



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 38 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 4 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 4 
  

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
 

 38.2 RATES AND CHARGES 
 
 38.2.1 Schedules 
 Monthly Installation 
 USOC    Rate        Charge    
 
 A. Telephone Service Line Init. Addl. 
 Line Termination, each(3) Unit Unit(1) 
 

- Inbound, Non-DID ................................ DLT1X $  2.85 
- Inbound, DID ........................................ DQT1X 2.85 
- Outbound............................................... DLTOX 2.85 
- Inbound/Outbound ................................. DLTCX 2.85 
- Special Hotel/Motel ............................... DHT 2.85 
 

 B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
 Transmission Loop Arrangement 
 
 PAYMENT OPTION 1 
 

- Per Arrangement 
Month-to-Month(2) DLS 285.00(CR) $700.00 $600.00 
12 Month Term(4) DLS 240.00 630.00 540.00 
24 Month Term(4) DLS 215.00 525.00 450.00 
36 Month Term(4) DLS 205.00 350.00 300.00 
48 Month Term(4) DLS 194.00 175.00 150.00 
60 Month Term(4) DLS 183.00(CR) 0.00 0.00 

 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit.
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any other 
nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 21, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



• 

• 

• 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(MT) 

No Supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
General Exchange Tariff 

Section 38 
7th Revised Sheet 4 

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 4 

DIGIT AL LOOP SERVICE 

38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 

usoc 

- Inbound, Non-DID ................................ DL TIX 
- Inbound, DID ........................................ DQTIX 
- Outbound ............................................... DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound ................................. DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel ............................... DHT 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement 
Month-to-Month(2) 
12 Month Tenn(4) 
24 Month Tenn(4) 
36 Month Term(4) 
48 Month Tenn(4) 
60 Month Tenn(4) 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

Monthly 
Rate 

$2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

Installation 
Charge 

Init. 
Unit 

Addi. 
Unit(l) 

CA NC.EU.ED 

Jgl 2 1 2qo5 
By'9i R~ 4, 

Public s'orv1ce Comm&ti&ion 
MISSOURI 

$265.00 $700.00 $600.00 
225.00 630.00 540.00 
200.00 525.00 450.00 
190.00 350.00 300.00 
180.00 175.00 150.00 
170.00 0.00 0.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers. 
(AT) (4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop 

Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection 
Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer 
must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in 
those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment 
arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other 

(AT) nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: November 15, 2004 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri RI.ED 
MOPSC 



·• 

•· 

•• 

No Supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
General Exchange Tariff 

Section 38 
6th Revised Sheet 4 

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 4 

Missouri Public 
DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED) 

38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each(3) 

usoc 

-Inbound, Non-DID ................................. DLTlX 
-Inbound, DID ........................................ DQTlX 
- Outbound ................ .' .............................. DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound ................................. DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel ............................... DHT 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION l ,, 

- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12 Month Term 
24 Month Term 
36 Month Term 
48 Month Term 
60 Month Term 

- Per Line Termination Activated(3) 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

Non-DID Type, ea ............................. DZAIX 
DID Type, ea ..... : ....................... DZADX 

REC'D A PR O 2 2002 

Service C::or:n · · 
Monthly Insta.ilatlJr1 1s 51 0 n 
. Rate . Charge . 

lnit. 
Unit 

Addl. 
Unit(l) 

$2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

CANCELLED 

NOV 1 6 200i 
By ~d.J{R~ JJ . . 

Public Service Comm1ss1on 
MISSOURI 

$265.00 $700.00 
225.00(CR) 630.00 
200.00 525.00 
190.00 350.00 
180.00 175.00 
170.00 0.00 

$5.30 
4.85 

$75.00 
75.00 

$600.00 
540.00 
450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

0.00 

$50.00 
50.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial 
Unit. 

(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 
Program, refer to Section 7 .3 .2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers. 

Issued: April 2, 2002 Effective: May 2, 2002 

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri . . . 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell TelephoM!~yf'I Public 

St. Louis, Missouri 

FILED MAY O 2 2002 
o 2 -to s 7 

Service Ct.HYl n1i!:_;:31 r •n 



• 
(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 
I 

(RT) • 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

5th Revised Sheet 4 
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 4 

DIGIJ~RVICE-(CONTINUED) 
CANvt.LL~u 

38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 
MI-\Y O ~ 2.002 
'~M~;_\ .. 01 UJ· . · ComtnlSSmbc 

?ub\iC 5Ws~oUR\ 
A. Telephone Service Line 

Line Termination. each(3) 

- Inbound, Non-DID ............................... DL TIX 
- Inbound, DID ....................................... DQTIX 
- Outbound .............................................. DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound ............................... DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/?vfotel ............................. DHT 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12 Month Tenn 
24 Month Tenn 
36 Month Tenn 
48 Month Term 
60 Month Tenn 

- Per Line Termination Activated(3) 

DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 

Non.,DID Type, ea ........................... DZAlX 
DID°Type, ea ............................ DZADX 

Monthly 
. Rate . 

Installation 
Charge . 

Init. Addi. 
Unit Unit(l) 

$2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

RECEIVED 

MISSOURI 
Public SeNice Gomm:ssion 

$265.00 $700.00 
210.00 (CR) 630.00 
200.00 525.00 
190.00 350.00 
180.00 175.00 
170.00 (CR) 0.00 

$5.30 
4.85 

$75.00 
75.00 

$600.00 
(CR) 540.00 

450.00 
300.00 
150.00 

(CR) 0.00 

$50.00 
50.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. , 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers. FILED 

OCT 02 2000 

Issued: September I, 2000 
Public s~~~og~missic---

Effective: October 2, 2000 · 

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 



• 

(CT) 

I 

• ccn 
(AT) 

(Al 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issue4 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

4th Revised Sheet 4 
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 4 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED) MisSO_\Jri Publiq 
Service cornm1ss10F" 

38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

usoc 
A. Telephone Service Line 

Line Termination. each(3) 

- Inbound, Non-DID ...................................... DLTIX 
- Inbound, DID .............................................. DQTlX 
-Outbound ..................................................... DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound ...................................... DL TCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel .................................... DHT 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement 

Month-to-Month(2) 
12 Month Term 
24 Month Term 
36 Month Term 
48 Month Term 
60 Month Term 

DLS 
DLS (CR) 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS 
DLS (CR) 

Monthly 
. Rate. 

$2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

REC'D SEP O 41998 
Installation 
. Charge . 

Init. 
Unit 

Addl. 
Unit(l) 

CANCELLED 

OCT O 2 2000 
By c;+h f S <-\ 

Public Service Commission 
MISSOURI 

$265.00 
210.00 
200.00 
190.00 
180.00 
170.00 

$700.00 $600.00 
700.00(4) 600.00(4) 
700.00(4) 600.00(4) 
700.00(4) 600.00(4) 
700.00(4) 600.00(4) 
700.00(4) 600.00(4) 

(An - Per Line Termination Activated(3) 

• 

(RT) 
(FC) 
(FC) 

(AD 

I 
(AT) 

Non-DID Type, ea .................................. DZAlX 
DID Type, ea ........................................... DZADX 

$5.30 
4.85 

$75.00 
75.00 

$50.00 
50.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial Unit. 
(2) When this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri School Discount 

Program, refer to Section 7 .3 .2 of the General Exchange Tariff for the appropriate rules and 
regulations. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk. customers. 
(4) Southwestern Bell will waive the Installation Charge for customers ordering Digital Loop 

Transmission Arrangements (DLS) between the effective date of this tariff and December 31. 1999 
who subscribe to a 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 month contract. 

Issue@EP O 7 1998 Effective: ~~9g1@,,9§~M?J~0~ 

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-MissourflLEO OCT O 7 1998 
Southwestern B~ll Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 



(RT) 

(CT) • 
( ) 

(RT) 

No suppleffient to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 
General Exchange Tariff 

Section 38 
3rd Revised Sheet 4 

R,eplacing 2nd Revised Sheet 4 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Co1ntinued} 

RECE'-VfED 
O.EO 1 ~ 1995 

iVHSSOURI 
38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each 

usoc 

- Inbound, Non-DID •••••••••••••. DLTlX 
- Inbound, DID .................. DQTlX 
- Outbound .....•................ DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound •.••.••....... DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel •.••..•.... DHT 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digit~l Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMEtn' OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement ..• ~ ••.••...... 

Honth-to-Honth(3) DLS 
12 Month Term DLS 
24 Month Term DLS 
36 Month Term DLS 
48 Month Term DLS 
60 Month Term DLS 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea ••....•••.• DZAlX 
DID Type , ea .......•....... DZADX 

(I) 
( ) 

Mo:nthly 
Rate 

$2,85 
2.85 
2.85 
2 .85 
2.85 

$265.00 
252.00 
23-9.00 
225. 00 
212.00 
19•9.00 

Puoli~ SAroice Commission 
Installation 

Charge 

Ini t. 
Unit 

Addl. 
Unit(2) 

(1) (1) 
(1) (1) 
(1) (1) 
(l) (1) 
(1) (1) 

CANCELLED 

OCT O 71998 
By-4"-t/~ 'f/1-'-{ . . 

Public Service Comm1ss1on 
$7o~b§SOUtyoo.oo 

700,00 
700.00 
700.00 
700.00 
700.00 

$ 75.00 
75.00 

600.00 
600.00 
600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

$ so.oo 
50.00 

(1) 

(2) 

(~T) (3) 

(A~) 

Service and Equipment Charge applies as specified in the Local Exchange 
Tariff. 
Additional Unit Charge applies only vhen requestE!d by the customer at the 
same time as Initial Unit. 
Yhen this service component is purchased in conjunction with the Missouri 
School Discount Program, refer to Section 7.3.2 of the General Exchange 
Tariff for the appropriate rules and regulations .. 

Issued: • DEC 151995 Effective: JAN t 5 1996 
By HORACE YILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St, Louis, Missouri 

FILED 
JA~ 15 1996 

MO. PUBUC SERVICE GOMM. 



• 

• 

• 

P.s.c. Mo.-No. 35 
No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

2nd Revised Sheet 4 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 4 of canceling this tariff . 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continulti~ CE IVE D 
38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

SEP 27 1993 

MISSOURI 
PubflrnSmYh':e :Gommisslon 

Charge usoc 
Monthly 
Rate 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each 

Init. 
Unit 

Addl. 
Unit(2) 

- Inbound, Non-DID •...••..•••... DLTlX 
- Inbound, DID ..•.•....•.•..•... DOT lX 
- Outbound ...................... DLTOX 

Inbound/Outbound •.•••.••••..•• DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel ..•........ DHT 

(i)$2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 

(CR) 2. 85 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 1) 
( 1) 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement ...........•... DLS (CR) $265.00 $700.00 $600.00 

A minimum service period of four months from the date of installation is 
applicable per Digital Transmission Loop arrangement. Termination 
charges equal to four months' billing reduced by 1/4 for each continuous 
month the Digital Transmission Loop arrangement is retained is payable by 
the customer upon premature disconnection. 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea •........•. DZAlX (CR)$ 5.30 $ 75.00 
DID Type, ea ......•........ DZADX (CR) 4.BtANC'E.llfQo 

J~N 15 19S5. 
j t/4l ~ 1 S~-:t{ t. 

$ 50.00 
50.00 

B~--$8N\Ce Comm\SS\00 
l>u\l\\C M\SSOUR\ 

( 1) Service and Equipment Charge applies as specified in the Local Ext.ICED 
Tariff. , 

(2) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the custome 
same time as Initial Unit. 

Issued: SEP 3 0 1993 Effective: NOV O 2 1993 NOV 2 1993 

By D.R. KAESHOEFER, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indust,i:y Rel.e-M.fS&OURf 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company t'UbllC ~ervtce Commission 

St. Louis, Missouri 



• 
• 
• 

• (CT) 

(CT) 

• 
• 
• 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 4 
Replacing Original Sheet 4 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX s:ERVICE-(Continued) R~CFf~~) 
38.2 Rates and Charges 

38.2.1 Schedules 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each 

usoc 

- Inbound, Non-DID .............. DLTlX 
- Inbound, DID ....•.....••...... OQTlX 
- Outbound ...................... DLTOX 
- Inbound/Outbound .............. DLTCX 
- Special Hotel/Motel ...•....... OHT 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT Ol?TION 1 

- Per Arrangement .......•....... DLS 

Monthly 
Rate 

$3.85 
3,85 
3.85 
3.85 
3.85 

OCT 01 1991 

IV~1SDCLJR1 
Pu1..T,;,_., 1ca-l,lat, i-on-- . . 

Vi~w ~~ - ..,,..,v .. ,orr1mr..:~,-- ' Charge 1 u.:, .. ,, , 

Ini t. Addl. 
Unit Unit(2) 

(1) ( 1) 
(1) (1) 
(1) ( 1) 
(1) (1) 

~ 
(1) 

A minimum service period of four months from the date of installation is 
applicable per Digital Transmission Loop arrangement. Termination 
charges equal to four months' billing reduced by 1/4 for each continuous 
month the Digital Transmission Loop arrangement is retained is payable by 
the customer upon premature disconnection. 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea ........... DZAlX 
DID Type, ea .....•......... DZADX 

$10.10 (CR)$ 75.00 (CR)$ 50.00 
9.60 (CR) 75.00 (CR) 50.00 

flLED 

OfC ~ 11991 

MO. PUBLIC SERVlCE COMM. 

(1) Service and Equipment Charge applies as specif:Led in the Local Exchange 
Tari ff. 

(2) Additional Unit Charge applies only vhen reque:sted by the customer at the 
same time as Initial Unit . 

Issued:QCT , l 1891 Effective:OIE.C al U,~1 

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St, Louis, Missouri 



• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
·• 

P.s.c. Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Original Sheet 4 

RECEIVED 

38.2 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 
SEP 5 1999 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) 

P. MfSSOURi 
R t d Ch 'J b I. ,.. a es an arges , .. ;i!C ~orvi,~-~ r-. . . 

'"' t • vommission 
38.2.1 Schedules 

Monthly Installation 
Rate Charge 

A. Telephone Service Line 
Line Termination, each 

Init. 
Unit 

Addl. 
Unit(2) 

- Inbound, Non-DID .••••...•••..• DLT1X $3.85 (1) (1) 
- Inbound, DID ••••••••••.••••••• DQT1X 3.85 (1) (1) 
- Outbound .•••••••••••••••••...• DLTOX 3.85 (1) (1) 
- Inbound/Outbound ••••••.••••..• DLTCX 3.85 (1) (1) 
- Special Botel/Hotel •..••••...• DHT 3.85 (1) (1) 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement 

PAYMENT OPTION 1 

- Per Arrangement •••••••••.••••• DLS 

NOTE: A minimum service period 
of 60 months from the date 
of installation is applicable per 
arrangement. Termination charges 
equal to $7,700.00 reduced by 
1160th for each continuous month 
the arrangement is retained is 
payable by the customer upon its 
disconnection. 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Typa, ea •••••••••.. DZAlX 
DID Type, ea ••.•...•....... DZADX 

$520.30 $2,050.00 $1,700.00 

$10.10 
9.60 

c,._NCELLED 

oE.C 31 i99' ,, ·.;J-1 .'s. ~4- . 
61~.s,on 

\. service 
oub !C soUR\ 
I M\S 

$157.50 
157.50 

$103.50 
103.50 

(1) Service and Equipment Charge applies as specified in the Local Exchange 
Tari ff . 

(2) Additional Unit Charge applies only ~hen requested by the customer at the 
same time as Initt"al Unit. 

Issued: 
F1LfD 

SEP OS 1g99 Effective: OCT O _ 
;. 1E8~ OCT 5 1-SBq 

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division -~-
Southwestern Bell Telephone Compan~Ublic Service Conimiss· 

St. Louis, Missouri ion 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  4th Revised Sheet 5 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 5 
 

Issued: July 2, 2008  Effective: August 1, 2008 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(cont’d) 
 

38.2.1 Schedules-(cont’d) 
 
 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
   Initial 

Unit 
Additional 

Unit(1) 
 

B. Telephone Service Line Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement (cont’d) 

 
PAYMENT OPTION 1-(cont’d) 

 
- Per Line Termination Activated(3) 

Non-DID Type, each 
DID Type, each 

 
- Per Line Termination and Channel 

Location Changed or Rearranged 
 

PAYMENT OPTION 2(2) 
 

- Per Arrangement 
 

- Per Line Termination Activated 
Non-DID Type, each  
DID Type, each 

 
- Per Line Termination and Channel 

Location Changed or Rearranged 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DZA1X 
DZADX 

 
 

MVM 
 
 
 

DLS 
 
 

DZA1X 
DZADX 

 
 

MVM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$  5.30 
4.85 

 
 

- 
 
 
 

115.65 
 
 

1.40 
1.35 

 
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$   75.00 
75.00 

 
 

131.00 
 
 
 

19,250.00 
 
 

525.00 
510.00 

 
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$   50.00 
50.00 

 
 

89.00 
 
 
 

18,900.00 
 
 

475.00 
455.00 

 
 

89.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial 

Unit. 
(2) Obsolete-limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers, except 

additional line termination activations may be permitted to the extent spare capacity is available on 
existing arrangements. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 
 
 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 38 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 5 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 5 
  

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 
 
 
(MT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 
 38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 
 Monthly Installation 
 USOC    Rate           Charge       
 
 B. Telephone Service Line Digital Init. Addl. 
  Transmission Loop Arrangement Unit Unit(1) 
  -(Continued) 
 
 PAYMENT OPTION 1-(Continued) 
 

- Per Line Termination Activated(3) 
 

Non-DID Type, each ..................................DZA1X $   5.30 $      75.00 $      50.00 
DID Type, each………………………. .....DZADX 4.85 75.00 50.00 

 
- Per Line Termination and Channel  

Location Changed or Rearranged ..................MVM - 131.00 89.00 
 
 PAYMENT OPTION 2(2) 
 
 - Per Arrangement.............................................DLS 115.65 19,250.00 18,900.00 
 
 - Per Line Termination Activated 
 
 Non-DID Type, each ....................................DZA1X 1.40 525.00 475.00 
 DID Type, each .............................................DZADX 1.35 510.00 455.00 
 
 - Per Line Termination and Channel  
 Location Changed or Rearranged ..................MVM - 131.00  89.00 
 
 
 
(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the same time as Initial 

Unit. 
(2) Obsolete-limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers, except 

additional line termination activations may be permitted to the extent spare capacity is available on 
existing arrangements. 

(3) These rates and charges are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers. 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  November 15, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



• (RT) 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.s.c. Mo.-No. 35 

General 

2nd 
Replacing 1st 

Exchange Tari ff 
Section 38 

Revised Sheet 5 
Revised Sheet 5 

(RT) DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

RECEIVED 
CU!EC 111995 

MISSOURI 

• 

• 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
P116ffc Service Commission 

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 

usoc 
Monthly 
Rate 

Installation 
Charge 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission 

Init. 
Unit 

Arldl. 
Uni t(l) 

Loop Arrangement-(Continued) 

PAYMENT OPTION 1-(Continued) 

- Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 
or Rearranged ....•............. MVM $131 .00 $ 89.00 

PAYMENT OPTION 2(2) 

- Per Arrangement ..••.....•....•. DLS $115.65 $19,250.00 $18,900.00 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea ............. DZAlX 
DID Type, ea ..••..••...•..... DZADX 

$1.40 
1.35 

$525.00 
510.00 

Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 
or Rearranged .•....•...••...... MVM $131.00 

CANCELLEO 

NOV 1 5 2004 

B~~RS5 .. 
Publ\C service CommIss1on 

MISSOURI 

$475.00 
455.00 

$89.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the 
same time as Initial Unit. 

(2) Obsolete-limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing 
customers, except additional line termination activations may be permitted to 
the extent spare capacity is available on existing arrangements. 

Issued: Effective: JAN 1 5 1996 
By HORACE YILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louis, Missouri 

FILED 
JA~ 1 5 1996' 

MO. PUBUCSERVJCECOMf,t 



• 

• 
(CP) 

• 

• 

•· 

P.s.c. Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 5 
Replacing Original Sheet S of canceling this tariff, 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) pr-::~r,:.:fVEQ 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

OCT 81 1991 
38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 

~.1::SS(; LJ AI 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission 
Loop Arrangement-(Continued) 

PAYMENT OPTION 1- (Continued) 

- Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 

usoc 

or Rearranged •••••••••••••••••• HVM 

PAYMENT OPTION 2(2) 

Monthly 
RatQ 

Pt .11 I' •1,;t •• - · • • v.,;n:stta: '-"'aJ:~~Qn ;_~Qi';HOISS!Ot 
Charge 

Init, 
Unit 

$131.00 

Add 1. 
Unit(l) 

$ 89.00 

- Per Arrangement ............•... DLS $115.65 $19,250.00 $18,900.00 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea,,.,,, •• , ••• ,DZAlX 
DID Type, ea ..•...•.......... DZADX 

$1.40 
1.35 

- Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 
or Rearranged .•.....••..••• ,., •;NCt.l\.EO -

'laso J~~ 15 \.J ~s 
~~~ 

$525.00 
510.00 

$131.00 

$475.00 
455.00 

$89.00 

FILED 

Of C ~ 11991 
9'i~ c,omtm.1~\on 

put>\\c se~~ouR\ MO. PUBUC SERVICE COMM. 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only when requested by the customer at the 
same time as Initial Unit, 
Obsolete-limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing 
customers, except additional line termination activations may be permitted to 
the extent spare capacity is available on existing arrangements, 

it.CSJ R7 
Issued· Effective: 

. Or. T 3 1 1991 8 [0 0 lN0tPwu 
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louis, Missouri 



• 
• 
•· 

• 

• 
• 
-

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff . 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Original Sheet 5 

RECEIVED 
DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(ContinuedJE p 5 1999 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
MlSSOURl 

38.2.l Schedules-(Continued) Public Smvice CrnTimission 

B. Telephone Service Line 
Digital Transmission 
Loop Arrangement-(Continued) 

PAYMENT OPTION 1-(Continued) 

- Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 

usoc 

or Rearranged . ................. HVM 

PAYMENT OPTION 2 

- Per Arrangement •••••••••••••••• DLS 

- Per Line 
Termination Activated 

Non-DID Type, ea ••••••••••••• DZAlX 
DID Type, ea ••••••••••••••••• DZADX 

- Per Line Termination 
and Channel Location Changed 
or Rearranged •••••••••••••••••• HVM 

Monthly 
Rate 

Installation 
Charge 

Init. 
Unit 

$131. 00 

Addl. 
Unit(l) 

$ 89.00 

$115.65 $19,250.00 $18,900.00 

$1.40 
1.35 

$525.00 
510.00 

$131. 00 

$475.00 
455.00 

$89.00 

(1) Additional Unit Charge applies only ~hen requested by the customer at the 
same time as Initial Unit. 

Flt ED 
Issued: SEP O 5 1989 Effective: OCT O 5 1989 OCT 5 1989 

. By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri DiVi$_iq~. s 'CA Commission 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companyl-1UDIIC ervl ., 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 6 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 6 
 

Issued: July 2, 2008  Effective: August 1, 2008 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(cont’d) 
 

38.2.1 Schedules-(cont’d) 
 
 Monthly 

Rate 
 

C. Local Exchange Usage 
 

1. Flat Rate Service(1), per Line Termination (Basic) 
- Rate Group A 
- Rate Group B 
- Rate Group C-Principal Zone 
- Rate Group C-Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) 

1 Zones 
- Rate Group D-MCA-Principal Zone 
- Rate Group D-MCA-1 Zones  
- Rate Group D-MCA-2 Zones  
- Local Metro "A"  

 
2. Measured Rate Service, per Line Termination 

- All rate groups 
 
 
 

3. Message Trunks, per Line Termination 
 

 
 
 
 
 $ 5.60 
 13.70 
 16.80 
 
 20.10 
 27.25 
 29.15 
 31.65 
 30.40 
 
 
NOTE:  Local Measured Service usage 
charges apply as specified in the Local 
Exchange Tariff. 
 
NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff for 
message service availability, message 
allowance and charge per additional 
message. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) These rates are not applicable to SuperTrunk® customers. 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(RT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 38
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 6

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued)

Monthly
C. Local Exchange Usage __Rate_

(AT) 1. Flat Rate Service(1)

- Per Line Termination (Basic)

Rate Group A $ 5.60
Rate Group B 13.70
Rate Group C-Principal Zone 16.80
Rate Group C-Metropolitan Calling

Area (MCA) 1 Zones 20.10
Rate Group D-MCA-Principal Zone 27.25
Rate Group D-MCA-1 Zones 29.15
Rate Group D-MCA-2 Zones 31.65
Local Metro "A" 30.40

2. Measured Rate Service

- Per Line Termination

  All rate groups NOTE:  Local Measured Service
usage charges apply as specified in
the Local Exchange Tariff.

3. Message Trunks

- Per Line Termination NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff
for message service availability,
message allowance and charge per
additional message.

(AT) (1) These rates are not applicable to SuperTrunk customers.
_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 7, 1998 Effective:  October 7, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



•· 

• 

(RT) 

(RT) 

• 

P.s.c. Mo.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

3rd Revised Sheet 6 
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 6 

RECEIVED 
DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
LY[C 1 :$1995 

MISSOURI 
PtffiJt'2fil,rvice Commission 38.2.1 

c. 

Issued: 

Schedules-(Continued) 

Local Exchange Usage 

1. Flat Rate Service 

- Per Line 
Termination (Basic) 

Rate Group A 
Rate Group B 
Rate Group C-Principal Zone 
Rate Group C-Metropolitan Calling 

Area (MCA) 1 Zones 

Rate Group D-MCA-Principal Zone 
Rate Group D-MCA-1 Zones 
Rate Group D-MCA-2 Zones 
Local Metro "A" 

2. Measured Rate Service 

- Per Line Termination 

All rate groups 

3. Message Trunks 

- Per Line Termination 

DEC 1 5 1995 

CANCELlED 

OCT O 71999 
)J.µt¥s' Lo . 

b,i serv\ce commiss,on 
Pu I M\SSOURI 

Effective: 

Rate 

$ 5.60 
13. 70 
16.80 

20.10 

27.25 
29.15 
31.65 
30.40 

NOTE: Local Measured 
Service usage charges 
apply as specified in the 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for message service 
availability, message 
allowance and charge per 
additional message. 

JAN 15 1996 
By HORACE VILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louist Missouri 

FILED 
JAN 15 1996" 

MfJ. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. 



• 

(AT) 
(DR) 
(DR) 
(AT) 

•
(AT) 
~AT) 

-

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.s.c. Ho.-No. 35 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

2nd Revised Sheet 6 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 6 

RECEIVED 
DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 

C. Local Exchange Usage 

1. Flat Rate Service 

2. 

- Per Line 
Termination (Basic) 

Rate Group A 
Rate Group B 
Rate Group C-Principal Zone 
Rate Group C-Hetropolitan Calling 

Area (HCA) 1 Zones 

Rate Group D-HCA-Principal Zone 
Rate Group D-HCA-1 Zones 
Rate Group D-HCA-2 Zones 
Local Metro "A" 

Measured Rate Service 

- Per Line Termination 

All rate groups 

3. Message Trunks 

- Per Line Termination 

(I) 
( ) 

(I) 
( ) 

SEP 27 1993 

MISSOURI 
P~t?ir~gervice Commission 

Rate 

$ 5.60 
13.70 
16.80 

20.10 

27.25 
29.15 
31.65 ,c10 
3~CElu.-

J~~ 1 s ,ss~, 
~~f.~on 

B~~mm\ss\ 
pub\\c se~~souR\ · 

NOTE: Local Measured 
Service usage charges 
apply as specified in the 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for message service 
availability, message 
allowance and EaJ:tefE!n 
additional mesfalft_[:LJ 

NOV 2 1993 
Issued: SEP 3 0 1993 Effective: NOV O 2 1993 

MI.SSOURI 
By D. R. KAESHOEFER, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indusdrfdbllg8eriJinulCommiSSiOn 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louis, Missouri 



· ": · ... ~ ••. ;_,:· .; ;• ,:"•. "· .. _ .. ,. ; _ -- ~-----' ----- ·~----~·- ~ ~ 

• 

• 

(AT) 
(AT) 
(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 
(AT) 

No supplement to this 
tariff vi l l be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sh~et 6 
Replacing Original Sheet 6 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE- (Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 

c. Local Exchange Usage 

Issued: 

1. Flat Rate Service 

- Per Line 
Termination (Basic) 

Rate Group A 
Rate Group B 
Rate Group C-Principal Zone 
Rate Group C- Hetropolitan Calling 

Area-1 Zones 
Local Metro "Clever" 
Local Metro "Billings" 
Rate Group 0-Principal Zone 
Rate Group D-Tier I Zones 
Rate Group 0- Tier II Zones 
Local Metro "A" 
Local Metro "B" 
Spec. Opt. Local 

Metropolitan "A" 
Spec. Opt. Local 

Metropolitan "B" 

2. Heasured Rate Service 

- Per Line Termination 

All rate groups 

3. Message Trunks 

- Per Line Termination 

HAY 2 5 1993 Effective: 

RECEIVED 
MAY 2 5 1993 

Monthly 
~n~~!JJJC SERVICE cor~iM. 

(NR}l0.40 
10.40 
10.40 
10.40 
13.30 
15.80 
15.05 
21.40 
28.40 

37.05 

NOTE: Local Heasured 
Service usage charges 
appl y as specified in the 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

NOTE: See Local Exchang~ 
Tariff for message service 
availability, message 
allovance and charge per 
additional message . 

JUL O 'l 1993 JUL 07 i333 
qJ~:3-b(, 

By A. o. ROBERTSON, President-Missouri Dhisio~!O. PURUC Si:~VlCE (G~r~ 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company •· · ·· 

St. Louis, Missouri 



• 
• 
·• 

•-

• 
• 
• 

P.s.c. Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff, 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Original Sheet 6 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 
RECEIVED 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SRRVICB-(Continued) 
S Ee 5 1939 

38,2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38,2,1 Schedules-(Continued) 
MISSOURI 

Pub!~6~t[~ce CrnTlmission 
Rate c. Local Exchange Usage 

Issued: 

1. Flat Rate Service 

- Per Line 
Termination (Basic) 

CANCELI.ED 
JUL . . 719!33 11-=-. _ 

BY [4!:d'-6 r: ~ 
Rate Group A 
Rate Group B 
Rate Group C 

Public Service Co1mmission $10.40 
10.40 
10.40 
10,40 
10.40 
10,40 
13.30 
15.80 
15.05 
21.40 
28.40 

Local Metro "Clever" 
Local Metro "Billings" 
Rate Group D 
Tier I 
Tier II 
Local Metro "A" 
Local Metro "B" 
Spec. Opt. Local 

Metropolitan "A" 
Spec. Opt. Local 

Metropolitan "B" 

2. Measured Rate Service 

- Per Line Termination 

All rate aroups 

3. Message Trunks 

- Per Line Termination 

37.05 

NOTB: Local Measured 
Service usag• charges 
apply as specified in the 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for message service 
availability, message 
allowance and charge per 
additional message. 

Effective: OCT OS ig99 FILED 
SEP Os 7~00 

By R. 'D, BARRON, President-Missouri Division OCT 5 1989 
Southwestern Bell Telephon• Company . . . 

St. Louis, Missouri ?ublic Service Comm1sston 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 7 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 7 
 

Issued: July 2, 2008  Effective: August 1, 2008 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(cont’d) 
 

38.2.1 Schedules-(cont’d) 
 
 Monthly 

Rate 
 

C. Local Exchange Usage-(cont’d) 
 

4. Non-Optional Extended Area Service(2), per Line 
Termination or per Switch Use for SuperTrunk® 

 
 
 

5. Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) Service(2), 
per Line Termination or per Switch Use for 
SuperTrunk 

 
 

 
 
 
NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff  
for Extended Area Service additive  
where applicable.  
 
 
NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff  
for the Optional MCA Service  
availability, calling scopes,  
regulations, and rates and charges. 

  
USOC 

Monthly 
Rate 

Installation 
Charge 

 
D. Optional Features 

 
- Loop Protection (1), per Digital Transmission 

Loop Arrangement 
 

 
 
 
 

SB31X 

 
 
 
 
 $140.00 

 
 
 
 
 $328.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Loop Protection Feature will be provided where fiber optic facilities are available.  Special 

Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic facilities are not available or unusual 
expenditures are involved in making  them available to provide this feature.  When requested by the 
customer prior to installation, the Special Construction charges may be deferred over a period of 
12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 months.  The deferred monthly value shall be determined by multiplying the 
special construction charge by the appropriate annuity factor, as found in Section 17.6.5 of this 
Tariff.  A charge equal to the remaining payments will be due immediately should the customer 
terminate the service prior to completing payment of the deferred charge. 

(2) These rates are in addition to the applicable rates specified in the preceding Paragraphs 38.2.1; 
C.1, C.2 and C.3 of this tariff.  

(CT) 

(RT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 38
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 7
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 7

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued)
Monthly

C. Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) .  Rate  .

4. Non-Optional Extended Area Service(2)

- Per Line Termination or NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff
(AT) Per Switch Use for SuperTrunk for Extended Area Service additive

where applicable.

5. Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) Service(2)

- Per Line Termination or NOTE:  See Local Exchange Tariff
(AT) Per Switch Use for SuperTrunk for the Optional MCA Service

availability, calling scopes,
regulations, and rates and charges.

Monthly Installation
USOC .  Rate  . .   Charge  .

D. Optional Features

Loop Protection (1) SB31X $140.00 $328.00
  (per Digital Transmission
   Loop Arrangement)

(1) Loop Protection Feature will be provided where fiber optic facilities are available.  Special
Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic facilities are not available or unusual expenditures
are involved in making  them available to provide this feature.  When requested by the customer prior
to installation, the Special Construction charges may be deferred over a period of 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60
months.  The deferred monthly value shall be determined by multiplying the special construction
charge by the appropriate annuity factor, as found in Section 17.6.5 of this Tariff.  A charge equal to
the remaining payments will be due immediately should the customer terminate the service prior to
completing payment of the deferred charge.

(2) These rates are in addition to the applicable rates specified in the preceding Paragraphs 38.2.1; C.1,
C.2 and C.3 of this tariff.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 7, 1998 Effective:  October 7, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



.(RT) 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Ho,-No. 35 

General 

4th 
Replacing 3rd 

Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Revised Sheet 7 
Revised Sheet 7 

(RT) DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) RECEIVED 

• 

• 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) 

O[C 1~1995 

0 t Ml~SOURI 
PutG,mrv,ce Commission C. Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) 

4. Non-Optional 

5. 

Extended Area Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for Extended Area 
Service additive where 
applicable. 

Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (HCA) Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination CANC'EllcO NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for the Optional 
MCA Service availability, 

9B calling scopes, 
OCT O 119 regulations, and rates and 

G<._S-t 1 . charges. 
By \ c mm\ss,on 

puhliC rvicSeQUi\Mon tbly Installation -rrsoc M.\S Rate Charge 

D. Optional Features 

Loop Protection (1) SB31X 
(per Digital Transmission 

Loo~ Arrangement) 

$140.00 $328.00 

(1) Loop Protection Feature will be provided where fiber optic facilities are 
available. Special Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic 
facilities are not available or unusual expenditures are involved in making 
them available to provide this feature. Vhen requested by the customer 
prior to installation, the Special Construction charges may be deferred over 
a period of 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 months. The deferred monthly value shall 
be determined by multiplying the special construction charge by the 
appropriate annuity factor, as found in Section 17.6.5 of this Tariff. 
A charge equal to the remaining payments will be due immediately should the 
customer terminate th@ service prior to completing payment of the deferred 
charge. 

(2) These rates are in addition to the applicable rates specified in the 
preceding Paragraphs 38.2.1; C.l, C.2 and C,3 of this tariff. 

Issued: ntc 1 s 111 Effective: 

By HORACE VILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

JAN 15 1996 

FILED 
JAN 15 1996 

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE GOMM. 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

3rd Revised Sheet 7 
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 7 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE RECEIVED 
DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
DEC 23 1994 

38.2.1 Schedules-(Continued) Ho~~~BLIC SERVICE COMM. 
c. Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) Rate 

4. Non-Optional 
Extended Area Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for Extended Area 
Service additive where 
applicable. 

S. Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (HCA) Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination 

usoc 
Monthly 

Rate 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for the Optional 
HCA Service availability, 
calling scopes, 
regulations, and rates and 
charges. 

Ins~\r'lfO 

D. Optional Features J ~"' 1 s \996 4F 
s ~ /{_ ·on Loo~ Protection (1) SB31X 

(per Digital Transmission 
Loop Arrangement) 

$140.00 
a.'i . comm\ss\ 
g_ rnce \ 

\)u'Q\\C tA\SSOUR 

(1) Loop Protection Feature will be provided where fiber optic facilities are 
a,ailable. Special Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic 
facilities are not available or unusual expenditures are involved in making 

(AT) them available to provide this feature. When requested by the customer 
prior to installation, the Special Construction charges may be deferred over 
a period of 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 months. The deferred monthly value shall 
be determined by multiplying the special construction charge by the 
appropriate annuity factor, as found in Section 17.6.5 of this Tarat. ~ 
A charge equal to the remaining payments will be due immediately s 
customer terminate the service prio~- to completing payment of the e 

(AT) charge. 

(2) These rates are in addition to the applicable 
preceding Paragraphs 38.2.1; C.l, C.2 and C.3 

rates specified in ~ 2 31995 
of this tariff. 

Issued: Effectiv:e: 
OEC 11199'1 

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

MISSOl.111 
Public Service Commission 
JAN I S 1995 



• 

(AT) 

( T) 

• (AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 

• 

P.S.C, Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

2nd Revised Sheet 7 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 7 of canceling this tariff. 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE RECEIVED 
DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) S~P 2 7 lgg3 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
MISSOURI 

38.2.1 

c. 

Schedules-(Continued) 

Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) 

"'ct.\..\..t\) e,~\, 

i~,~;: 
Pubtlc Service Commissloh 

Monthly 
Rate 

(1) 

(2) 

4. Non-Optional 
Extended Area Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination 

~~~ t J<;. ~~,ss\01' 
1 e,o«'i 

'S~ ~'IJ\C0 ~Q..\ 
\-\\\C S'a.._t.,_\S;>Q ''NOTE: See Local Exchange 

\>~v ~• Tariff for Extended Area 
Service additive where 
applicable. 

5. Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (HCA) Service(2) 

- Per Line Termination 

usoc 

D. Optional Features 

Loop Prot~ction (1) SB31X 
(per Digital Transmission 
Loop Arrangement) 

Monthly 
Rate 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for the Optional 
HCA Service availability, 
calling scopes, 
regulations, and rates and 
charges. 

Ins tall at ion 
Charge 

$140.00 $328.00 

Loop Protection Feature will be provided where fiber optic facilities are 
available. Special Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic 
facilities are not available or unusual expenditures are involvet['m~o 
them available to provide this feature. LL 
These rates are in add~tion to the applicable rates specified in th 
preceding Paragraphs 38.2.1; C.1, C.2 and C.3 of this tariff. 

NOV 2 1993 
Issued: SEP 3 o 1993 Effective: NOV O 2 1M1SSOURI 

Puhlic. Service Commission By D.R. KAESHOEFER, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry l(e~af1ons 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this t ariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 7 
Replacing Original Sheet 7 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.1 Schedules - (Continued) 
DEC I.: 1992 

(1) 

C. Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) 

4. Non-Optional 
Extended Area Service 

- Per Line Termination 

usoc 

D. Oetional Features 

Loop Protection (1) SB31X 
(per Digital Transmiss i on 

Loop Arrangement) 

Monthly 
Rate 

NOTE: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for Extended Area 
Service additive ~here 
applicable. 

Installation 
Charge 

(NR) $140.00 (NR} $328.00 

Loop Protection Feature vill be provided where fiber optic facilities are 
available. Special Construction Charges may apply when fiber optic 
facil i ties are not available or unusual expenditures are involved in making 
them available to provide this feature. 

r.o,J 3 1993 
I ssued: 9ft O 4 ll9'l Effective: 

By A. D. 
JA'N'I\ Q)H),' 199")".~1i"f• ' ')'"'' ·, r ft 11~ , ~cJ,~, ~~ ,t: l'4~~ \.~ ~,-,u -..•~ o 

ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs 
South~estern Bell telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S,C. Ho.-No, 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff vill be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling thia tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
· Section 38 

Original Sheet 7 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE RECE!Vf::O 
DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PB~ SERVICE-(ContinuedJEP '- 10 Q(l 

LJ t ....,JJ J 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
M!SSOURi 

38.2.1 Schadules-(Continued) Publfc S0rvic~:: Commission 
Monthly 

C, Local Exchange Usage-(Continued) Rate 

4 . Non-Optional 
Extended Area Service 

- Per Line Termination NOTB: See Local Exchange 
Tariff for Extended Area 
Service additive where 
aplicable, 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges 

A, Service components in Paragraph 38,2.1, precedin1 are not offered 
separately nor independent of one another, 

B. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement is made available under one of 
two payment options designated 1 and 2 • 

c. Each Digital Trans•ission Loop Arrangement must be entirely of the same 
payment option. 

D. 

Issued: 

l . Once selected, the paym•nt option will reuin for the duration of 
the particular arrangement. 

2. The payment option may vary between arrangenent. 

3. Application of the "Channel Location Changed or Rearransed" charge 
applies only to those changes or tearrangements made within a 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangeaent or betveen those having a like 
payment option • 

Local Bxchange Usaae in Paragraph 38.2,l, (C), preceding, shall 
confora to the principles of Paralleling S.rvice as described in 
Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff . 

Effective: \'ub\\C ~~so\AQ.\ ED 
OCT OS 'tW"era"· 't'iL · 

By R, D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division OCT 5 1t]P~ 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri Public Service Commission 
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Issued: August 1, 2011  Effective: August 31, 2011 
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DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED) 
 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
 
 38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges 
 
 A. Service components in Paragraph 38.2.1, preceding are not offered separately nor independent of 

one another. 
 
 B. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement is available under payment option 1.  Payment option 2 

is obsolete and limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing customers. 
 
 C. Each Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement must be entirely of the same payment option. 
 
 1. Once selected, the payment option will remain for the duration of the particular arrangement. 
 
 2. The payment option may vary between arrangement. 
 
 3. Application of the "Channel Location Changed or Rearranged" charge applies only to those 

changes or rearrangements made within a Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement or between 
those having a like payment option. 

 
 D. Local Exchange Usage in Paragraph 38.2.1, (C), preceding, shall conform to the principles of 

Paralleling Service as described in Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff. 
 
 E. Under Payment Option 1, the customer shall select a service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 

Arrangement of either Month-to-Month or 12 consecutive months.(1) 
 

1. If the customer selects a 12-month Service Term, the customer will be required to sign an 
agreement.  The Service Term cannot be changed for the duration of this agreement.  The 
monthly rate will not be subject to rate increases for the duration of the Service Term.  If tariff 
changes are approved lowering the Service Term Rates, the Company will apply the new lowered 
rates prospectively to all unexpired service term agreements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 

available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-
month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or request 
discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically 
apply. 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 38
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 8
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED)

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges

A. Service components in Paragraph 38.2.1, preceding are not offered separately nor independent of
one another.

B. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement is available under payment option 1.  Payment
option 2 is obsolete and limited to existing installations at existing locations for existing
customers.

C. Each Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement must be entirely of the same payment option.

1. Once selected, the payment option will remain for the duration of the particular arrangement.

2. The payment option may vary between arrangement.

3. Application of the "Channel Location Changed or Rearranged" charge applies only to those
changes or rearrangements made within a Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement or
between those having a like payment option.

D. Local  Exchange Usage in Paragraph 38.2.1, (C), preceding, shall conform to the principles of
Paralleling Service as described in Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff.

E. Under Payment Option 1, the customer shall select a service term for each Digital Transmission
Loop Arrangement of either Month-to-Month, 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 consecutive months.

1. If the customer selects a service term (other than month-to-month), the customer will be
(AT) required to sign an agreement.  The Service Term cannot be changed for the duration of this

agreement.  The monthly rate will not be subject to rate increases for the duration of the
Service Term.  If tariff changes are approved lowering the Service Term Rates, the Company

(AT) will apply the new lowered rates prospectively to all unexpired service term agreements.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 7, 1998 Effective:  October 7, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELED  
August 31, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 
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No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.s.c. Mo.-No. 35 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 8 
Replacing Original Sheet 8 

'DIGITAL LOOP ~ERVICE-(Continued) 
RECEIVED 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges 

&.EC 151995 

MISSOURI 
Pli\51ic Service Commission 

A. Service components in Paragraph 38.2.1, preceding 
separately nor independent of one another. 

are not offered 

B. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement is available under payment 
option 1. Payment option 2 is obsolete and limited to existing 
installations at existing locations for existing customers. 

C. Each Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement must be entirely of the same 
payment option. 

1. Once selected, the payment option will remain for the duracion of 
the particular arrangement. 

2. The payment option may vary betveen arrangement. 

3. Application of the "Channel Location Changed or Rearranged~ charge 
applies only to those changes or rearrangements made within a 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement or between those having a like 
payment option. 

D. Local Exchange Usage in Paragraph 38.2.1, (C), preceding, shall 
conform to the principles of Paralleling Service as described in 
Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff. 

(AT) E. Under Payment Option 1, the customer shall select a service term for each 

( T) 

Issued: 

Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement of either Month-to-Month, 12, 24, 
36, 48, or 60 consecutive months. 

1. If the customer selects a service term other than month-to-month, the 
customer will be required to sign an agreement. The service term 
cannot be changed for the duration of this agreement. The monthly 
rate will not be subject to rate increases for the duration of the 
service term. 

CANCELLED 

OCT O 71998 
sdA& '¥8:fi<l . . 

Public Service Comm1ss1on 
MISSOURI 

DEC 1 5 . Effective: JAW 1 a 
191 HORACE \l'ILKINS, JR., President-Missouri 1'tteo 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louis, Missouri JAN 1 5 1996 

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE GOMM. 
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P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 

No supp l ement to this 
tariff ~ill be issued 
except for the purpose 

General Exchange Ta r iff 
Section 38 

Original Sheet .8 
of canceling this tariff. 

DIGITAL PBX SERVICE 

DIGITAL LOOP LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS PBX SERVICE-(Continued) DEC 1,: 1992 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges 

A. Service components in Paragraph 38.2,1, preceding are not offered 
separately nor independent of one another. 

B. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement is available under payment 
option 1. Payment option 2 is obsolete and limited to existing 
installations at existing locations for existing customers. 

C. Each Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement m1ust be entire l y of the same 
paymt?ut option . 

1 . Once selected, the payment option will rema i n fo ~ the duration of 
t he particular arrangement. 

2. The payment option may vary between arrangement. 

3. Application of the "Channel Location Changed or Rearranged" charge 
applies only to those changes or rearrangements made ~ithin a 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement 01~ between those having a like 
payment option. 

D. Local Exchange Usage in Paragraph 38.2.1, (C), preceding , shall 
conform to the principles of Paralleling Se1.:vic.e as described in 
Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff. 

Issued: 

c~~cr.\..\.E.O 

J\\~ 1 ~ ,9~ 

6'i~\OII 
t>ub\\C se~~SQ\}\\\ 

.· "! ·/ ,- , ··---;•. ,-_,, ., •:""' ·I }I 
I.J _,, _ _...],__)~ 

Eff i . ~.~j ~ ~993 G 4 1992 ect ve: '-'• · 
DEC JAN no 1,.:·~ .3 .. 'r:i,ilc;: f' ft '\:V; 

B A D ROBERTSON A . t Vi p . d t E t l .-~Ill]£_ i·1tl'1, .• 1w :, •.• 1. . , , ~ 11 .. ,u • ., y . • , ss1s ant ce res1 en - x erna A't a ·rs 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
  

38.2 Rates and Charges (cont’d) 
 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges (cont’d) 
 
E. (cont’d) 
 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the expiration 
of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term(1), the customer shall pay a termination 
charge.  Payment of the termination charge does not release the customer from other 
amounts previously owed to the Company. 

 
For Service Term Agreements which become effective on or after September 15, 2004:   

 
- In addition to any unpaid Special Construction or Nonrecurring Charges (excluding waived 

charges), customer termination liability for cancellation of Digital Loop Service shall be 
equal to fifty percent (50%) of all recurring charges for the remaining months of the 
customer's Service Term. 

 
For Service Term Agreements in effect prior to September 15, 2004, the termination charge 
shall be the lesser of:   
 
- The difference between the total rates and charges of the original service term at the time 

of termination and the total rates and charges for the next lower service term actually 
completed times the total number of completed months of the original service term plus 
interest charges based on approved costs of money in effect at the time of termination, or  

- The monthly payments remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 
Arrangement. (2) 

 
This charge will be waived if the customer converts the arrangement to another Company 
provided digital service for a service term that equals or exceeds the number of months 
remaining on the customer’s Digital Loop Service agreement.  This charge will also be waived 
for Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another Company served 
location within Missouri if the service terms are continued at the new location.  In such cases, 
Installation Charges and Service and Equipment Charges are applicable.  
 

(1) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 
available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service 
customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate 
until the contract term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may 
continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the 
then current applicable 12-month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month 
Service Term Agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff 
rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

 
(2) If the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are terminated anytime within the first twelve (12) 

months of service for any service term, the monthly and installation charges for the next lower 
service term will be those that are applicable to the Month-to-Month rate. 

 
 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(CT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 

CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 38 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 9 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 9 
  

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
  

(CT) 
 
(CT) 
 
(CT) 
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(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
(CT) 
 
(CT) 
 
 
(MT) 
 
 

38.2 Rates and Charges (cont’d) 
 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges (cont’d) 
 
E. (cont’d) 
 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the 
expiration of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term, the customer shall pay a 
termination charge.  Payment of the termination charge does not release the customer from 
other amounts previously owed to the Company. 

 
For Service Term Agreements which become effective on or after September 15, 2004:   

 
- In addition to any unpaid Special Construction or Nonrecurring Charges (excluding 

waived charges), customer termination liability for cancellation of Digital Loop Service 
shall be equal to fifty percent (50%) of all recurring charges for the remaining months of 
the customer's Service Term. 

 
For Service Term Agreements in effect prior to September 15, 2004, the termination charge 
shall be the lesser of:   
 
- The difference between the total rates and charges of the original service term at the time 

of termination and the total rates and charges for the next lower service term actually 
completed times the total number of completed months of the original service term plus 
interest charges based on approved costs of money in effect at the time of termination, or  

- The monthly payments remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 
Arrangement. (1) 

 
This charge will be waived if the customer converts the arrangement to another Company 
provided digital service for a service term that equals or exceeds the number of months 
remaining on the customer’s Digital Loop Service agreement.  This charge will also be 
waived for Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another Company 
served location within Missouri if the service terms are continued at the new location.  In 
such cases, Installation Charges and Service and Equipment Charges are applicable.  
 

(1) If the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are terminated anytime within the first twelve (12) 
months of service for any service term, the monthly and installation charges for the next lower 
service term will be those that are applicable to the Month-to-Month rate. 

 
 Issued:  August 16, 2004 Effective:  September 15, 2004 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELED  
August 31, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 
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DIGITAL LOOP SERV1c!'~tf!U:t~ ff EC EI VE D 
38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) SEP 1 5 2004 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) ~~s •q . .ltPR O 4 2000 
E. -(Continued) Cl bl(ili service com, mission MISS 

r u u1ssOUI~ OUR, 
2. If the customer disconnects the Digital TransmisWon T:oop Arran81i1~8"f06(:ommission 

expiration of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term, the customer shall pay a 
termination charge. Payment of the tennination charge doi~s not release the customer from 
other amounts previously owed to Southwestern Bell. The termination charge shall be the 
lesser of: 

- The difference between the total rates and charges of tht: original service term at the time 
of termination and the total rates and charges for the neKt lower service term actually 
completed times the total nurnber of completed months of the original service term plus 
interest charges based on approved costs of money in effect at the time of termination, or 

- The monthly payments remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 
Arrangement. (1) 

This charge will be waived if the customer converts the arrangement to another Southwestern 
Bell digital service for a service tenn that equals or exceeds the number of months remaining 
on the customer's Digital Loop Service agreement. This clharge will also be waived for 
Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another Southwestern Bell served 
location within Missouri if the service terms are continued at the new location. In such cases, 
Instailation Charges and Service and Equipment Charges are applicable. 

3. If additional Digital Transmfasion Loop Arrangements are ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricing agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply. As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions. Note • 
that additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions: described in Paragraph 38.2.2.E.2. 

4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may:: 

a. Continue service wjthout establishing a new service term. Service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the then current rate. This monthly rate 
will be subject to any rate changes approved by the Commission. 

b. Continue service by selecting a new service tenn of 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 months. 
The new service term will commence on the day following the expiration of the 
previous service term at the then current rate. 

C. Discontinue the service. 

S. lf a service term agreement expires and the customer has rnot notified the Company regarding 
which option he elects, service wi11 continue at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the 
month-to-month option. 

(1) If the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are terminated anytime within the first twelve (12) 
months of service for any service term, the monthly and installation charges for the next lower 

_ ___,s""e"---rv.!...<i'-"'c-"'-e--"te"--'-rrn-'-!!..w.:..:...!.!ila.:...l .!:!b-"'-e_,_,th"--'o""'s""e----"-the.!!a:!!tc..!aa:a:...re~a~l:!!ic""a"'b'-'-'Jee<..t!:!ao:....:t:!!h-"'-e...!,;M~o~n'-'-'t:!!h~-tcl,<o..!-M=o~111~th.:....r~a!.la:te""'. _____ --1._.-1-11--11iiiiii. D 
Issued: APRlL 5, 2000 Effective: MAY 5, 2000 

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missomi 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

MAY 05 2000 

Public ~~ogoRJimlssion 



• 

(CT) 

• 

0 w 
....J 
....J w 
c.., 
z 
< 
(..') 

•• 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 
No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

3rd Revised Sheet 9 
Rl?J?lacin~2nd Revised Sheet 9 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED) RECEIVED 

except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

E. -(Continued) 

JUL· 71999 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the 
expiration of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term, the customer shall pay a 
termination charge equal to the monthly payments remaining on the service term for each 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement disconnected. This charge will be waived if the 
customer converts the arrangement to Smart Trunk Service (pursuant to Section 2 of the 
Integrated Services Tariff) or converts to Access Advantage Plus (pursuant to Section 18 of 
the Digital Link Services Tariff) for a service term that equals or exceeds the number of 
months remaining on the customer's Digital Loop Service agreement. This charge will also 
be waived for Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another 
Southwestern Bell served location within Missouri if the service agreement terms are 
continued at the new location. In such cases, Installation Charges and Service and 
Equipment Charges are applicable. The Line Termination and Line Termination Activated 
charges will be waived if a Digital Loop customer upgrades to Super Trunk. If a Super Trunk 
customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the expiration of 
the 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 month contract, the customer shall pay a termination charge equal to 
the monthly payments remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 
Arrangement disconnected. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement termination charge 
will not apply if a Digital Loop customer purchases a term agreement equal to or greater than 
the months remaining on their current contract when they upgrade to SuperTrunk. 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricing agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply. As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions. Note 
that additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions described in Paragraph 
38.2.2.E.2. 

§ 4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: 
·;; 
rn 

c::, ·e 
ga-E-

a. Continue service without establishing a new service term. Service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the then current rate. This monthly rate 
will be subject to any rate changes approved by the Commission . c--..i ,.d. oCC 

l.t:I "'} u=> 
c:, ~a,O 

c.:,CI> b. 
>- _L~ ·s;!:!? 
c::[~ --2 

. . . _ ... Mims©-yri Publfce.i 
Contmue service by selectmg a new service term of 12, 24$161~8ftotE60.ntonths:nrsE:llOfi: 

:!=~ 
>,U 
a:1:.:: 

.Cl 
::I 

a.. 5. 

Issued: 

The new service term will commence on the day following the expiration of the 
previous service term at the then current rate. FILED A LJ G " 3 1999 

c. Discontinue the service . 

If a service term agreement expires and the customer has not notified the Company regarding 
which option he elects, service will continue at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the 
month-to-month option . 

JULY 7, 1999 Effective 

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

AUGUST 6, 1999 
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38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) fiFf'.'A ;=- r~ ti ~ ~; >fh(it 
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38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-{Continued) 

E. -(Continued) 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the 
expiration of the !2, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term, the customer shall pay a 
termination charge equal to the monthly payments remaining on the service term for each 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement disconnected. This charge will be waived if the 
customer converts the arrangement to Smart Trunk Servic:e (pursuant to Section 2 of the 
Integrated Services Tariff) or converts to Integrated Pathway (pursuant to Section 18 of the 
Digital Link Services Tariff) for a service term that equals or exceeds the number of months 
remaining on the customer's Digital Loop Service agreement. This charge will also be 
waived for Digital Loop Service customers who move the:ir service to another Southwestern 
Bell served location within Missouri if the service agreement tenns are continued at the new 
location. In such cases, Installation Charges and Service :and Equipment Charges are 
applicable. The Line Termination and Line Termination Activated charges will be waived if 
a Digital Loop custom.er upgrades to SuperTrunk. If a SuperTrunk customer disconnects the 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the expimtion of the 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60 
month contract, the customer shall pay a termination charge equal to the monthly payments 
remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement 
disconnected. The Digital Transmission Loop Arrangemc:nt termination charge will not 
apply if a Digital Loop customer purchases a term agreement equal to or greater than the 
months remaining on their current contract when they upgrade to SuperTrunk. 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements Me ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricirig agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added, to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply. As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions. Note 

that additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions described in Paragragli A 'NCELLED ·r. 
38.2.2.E.2. vn ! 

4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: ~UG (\ 6 1999 
a Continue service without establishing a new service term. Service will be :?Jr~~ . . 

provided on a month-to-montb basis at the then current rate. This mq.qt,:t?!eMte comm1ss1of• 
will be subjoot to any rate changes approved by the Commission. YU 1 t.USSOUAI 

b. Continue service by selecting a new service term of 1.2, 24, 3~, 48, 9r 60 m'?nths. 
The new service term will commence on the day folldwiiilmAiiii~l.lbM!fie 

• · C"": .,,,, r\/1 O -~@ffimfni--., 1 nn 
previous servtce term at the then current rate. ,. •~· 

c. Discontinue the service. F:llJQ APR O g 1999 
5. If a service term agreement expires and the customer has not notified the Company regarding 

which option be elects, service will continue at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the 
month-to-month option. 

Issued: F'EB 2 4 1999 Effoctive; ~ 
By PRISCil.LA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Comp,any APR O G 1999 
St. Louis, Mis59uri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 
No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 9 
Replacing Original Sheet 9 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(CONTINUED) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) Mjsso.J.Jri Public. 
Sorv1eo c:;omm1ss1ori 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

E. -(Continued) 
REC'D SEP O 4 1998 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Arnmgement prior to the 
expiration of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service term, the customer shall pay a 
termination charge equal to the monthly payments remaining on the service term for each 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement disconnected. 1bis charge will be waived if the 
customer converts the arrangement to Smart Trunk Service (pursuant to Section 2 of the 
Integrated Services Tariff) for a service term that equals or exceeds the number of months 
remaining on the customer's Digital Loop Service agreement. 1bis charge will also be 
waived for Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another Southwestern 
Bell served location within Missouri if the service agreement terms are continued at the new 
location. In such cases, Installation Charges and Service and Equipment Charges are 
applicable. The Line Termination and Line Termination Activated charges will be waived if 
a Digital Loop customer upgrades to SuperTrunk. If a SuperTrunk customer disconnects the 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement prior to the expiration of the 12, 24, 3 6, 48 or 60 
month contract, the customer shall pay a termination charge equal to the monthly payments 
remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop Arnmgement 
disconnected. The Digital Transmission Loop Arnmgement termination charge will not 
apply if a Digital Loop customer purchases a term agreement equal to or greater than the 
months remaining on their current contract when they upgrade to SuperTrunk. 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricing agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply. As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions. Note 
that additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions described in Paragraph 
38.2.2.E.2. 

4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: 

a. Continue service without establishing a new service term. Service will be 
provided on a month-to-month basis at the then current rate. This monthly rate 
will be subject to any rate changes approved by the Com.mission. 

b. Continue service by selecting a new service term of 12, 24, 36, 48, or 6<()Ati\CEllt0 
The new service term will commence on the day following the expiration of the 
previous service term at the then current rate. A.P~ ~ 6 ,999 

c. Discontinue the service. /l .A ~ ~~ . · on 
. ~-Y c;t-<V'". ce commiss, 

5. If a service term. agreement expires and the customer has not notifiedP:-,~~98\Ji\k 
which option he elects, service will continue at the monthly rate in effect at that ffili.~ for the 
month-to-month option. 

Issued: SEP O 7 1998 Effective: 
By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
St. Louis, Missouri 

~~'lM;fubliq 
rn1ss1on 

FILED OCT o 7 7998 



(AT) 

• 

(AT) 

• 

P.S.C. Ho.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Original Sh@et 9 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Con'tinued) 

RECEIVED 
£C 1S1995 
MISSOURI 38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges 

E. -(Continued) Pllblic Service Commission 

Issued: 

2. If the customer disconnects the Digital Transmission Loop Ar~angement 
prior to the expiration of the 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 month service 
term, the customer shall pay a charge equal to the monthly payments 
remaining on the service term for each Digital Transmission Loop 
Arrangement disconnected. This charge will be waived if the customer 
converts the arrangement to Smart Trunk Service (pursuant to 
Section 2 of the Integrated Services Tariff) for a service term that 
equals or exceeds the number of months remaining on the customer's 
Digital Loop Service agreement. This charge will also be waived for 
Digital Loop Service customers who move their service to another SYBT 
served location within Missouri if the service agreement te r ms are 
continued at the new location. 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are ordered at a 
location vhere the customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term 
pricing agreement, the additional service(s) may be added to that 
agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date specified 'in 
the original agreement apply. As an alternative, the customer may 
choose the month-to-month payment option or a different term option 
for the service additions. Note that additions to an agreement are 
subject to the provisions described in Paragraph 38.2,2.E.2. 

4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: 

5. 

Continue service without establishing a nev service term. Service 
will be provided on a month- to-month basis at the then current 
rate. This monthly rate will be subject to any rate changes 
approved by the Commission. 

Continue service by selecting a new se~vice term of 12, 24, 36, 
48 1 or 60 months. The nev service term vill commence on the day 
following the expiration of the previous serv i ce term at the then 
current rate, 

Discontinue the service. 

If a service term agreement expires and the customer has not notified 
the Company regarding vhich option he elects, service will continue 
at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the month-to-month 
option. 

ntC 15 1995 . QC\ 0 "{~(\ Effective: 

By HORACE WILKINS,\~. ,_!._I;ti;JMnt-Hissouri 
. Southv~tW,lrM:C~Y>We• Company 

pub\\$ i>.'tMSSO\JRlissour i 

JAN 15 1996 
FILED 

JAN 15 1996 

MO. PU8UC SERVICEOOlllt. 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  Section 38 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  1st Revised Sheet 9.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing Original Sheet 9.1 
 

Issued: August 1, 2011  Effective: August 31, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
  

38.2 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd) 
 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charge (cont'd) 
 

E. (cont’d) 
 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricing agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply.  As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions.  Note that 
additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions described in Paragraph 38.2.2.E.2. 

 
4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: 

 
a. Continue service without establishing a new service term.  Service will be provided on a 

month-to-month basis at the then current rate.  This monthly rate will be subject to any rate 
changes approved by the Commission. 

 
b. Continue service by selecting a new 12-month Service Term(1).  The new service term will 

commence on the day following the expiration of the previous service term at the then 
current rate. 

 
c. Discontinue the service. 

 
5. If a service term agreement expires and the customer has not notified the Company regarding 

which option he elects, service will continue at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the 
month-to-month option. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer 

available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service.  Digital Loop Service customers 
currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract 
term expires.  Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the 
service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 
12-month rates.  If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or 
request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will 
automatically apply. 

 
 
 

(CT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 

FILED  
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 38 
except for the purpose  Original Sheet 9.01 
of canceling this tariff.  
 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
  

 
 
 
 

(MT)(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 
 
 

38.2 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd) 
 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charge (cont'd) 
 

E. (cont’d) 
 

3. If additional Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are ordered at a location where the 
customer has an existing Digital Loop Service term pricing agreement, the additional 
service(s) may be added to that agreement, so that the monthly rate and expiration date 
specified in the original agreement apply.  As an alternative, the customer may choose the 
month-to-month payment option or a different term option for the service additions.  Note 
that additions to an agreement are subject to the provisions described in Paragraph 38.2.2.E.2. 

 
4. Upon the expiration of the service term, the customer may: 

 
a. Continue service without establishing a new service term.  Service will be provided 

on a month-to-month basis at the then current rate.  This monthly rate will be 
subject to any rate changes approved by the Commission. 

 
b. Continue service by selecting a new service term of 12, 24, 36, 48, or 60 months.  

The new service term will commence on the day following the expiration of the 
previous service term at the then current rate. 

 
c. Discontinue the service. 

 
5. If a service term agreement expires and the customer has not notified the Company regarding 

which option he elects, service will continue at the monthly rate in effect at that time for the 
month-to-month option. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  August 16, 2004 Effective:  September 15, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri CANCELED  
August 31, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0043 



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 38 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 10 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 10 
  

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE 
  

 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38.2 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38.2.3 Promotions 
 

A. Digital Plus Promotion 
 

1. Customers purchasing Digital Loop Service with Local Plus between September 15, 2000 
and December 31, 2000, and commit to a three or five year contract for this service 
combination, will receive discounted Local Plus rates (see Section 48, Sheet 6 for a detailed 
explanation).  This arrangement will be referred to as a Digital Plus arrangement. 

 
2. A customer who connects a new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement, as part of this 

arrangement, is also eligible for a waiver of installation charges associated with the Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement and a credit payable in the third month of their contract.  
The credit will be equal to the number of new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements 
(associated with a Digital Plus arrangement) times $225.00 for three-year contracts or times 
$500.00 for five-year contracts.  Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are not 
eligible for credits.  Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements must have been 
disconnected for a period of nine months before they may be re-connected and qualified for 
this promotion. 

 
3. If a customer discontinues a Digital Plus arrangement prior to the contract expiration, they 

are liable for a termination payment.  The payment associated with Digital Loop Service is 
equal to the lesser of: 

 
a. All credits issued and charges waived in association with a new connection plus the 

number of months the customer had Digital Loop Service times the difference between the 
tariff rate for the highest completed Term and the Digital Plus rate, or 

 
b. The remaining contract obligation. 

 
 

 Issued:  August 16, 2004 Effective:  September 15, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED  
May 1, 2014  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0380
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this 
tariff will be issued SEP 1 5 !004 
except for the purpose c::., 1 J,,. ~$ \ 0 
of canceling this tariff. \:!. 'i ,?¥"' ~ Commission 

pub\U. serv,c~ i 1Rt 
M\SS~ltlr'tAL LOOP SERVICE 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

4th Revised Sheet I 0 
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 10 

Missouri Public 
(CT) 38.2 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd) 

(CT} 

(FC)( ) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charge (cont'd) REC'D AUG 11 2003 

F. For a period of 89 days beginning with the effective date of this t~~ ~a, ission 
participating in the J+ Saver I 0-Hour Optional Cailing Plan promotion, as described in 
Section 1.12.4(8) of the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff 
(P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26), are eligible to receive a waiver of the applicable Installation Charges for 
the installation of one Digital Transmission Loop Arrangi?ment and/or up to 24 Line 
T enninations. 

38.2.3 Promotions 

A. Digital Plus Promotion 

1. Customers purchasing Digital Loop Service with Local Plus between September 15, 2000 
and December 31, 2000, and commit to a three or five year contract for this service 
combination, will receive discounted Local Plus rates (isee Section 48, Sheet 6 for a detailed 
explanation). This arrangement will be referred to as a Digital Plus arrangement. 

2. A customer who connects a new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement, as part of this 
arrangement, is also eligible for a waiver of installatio11t charges associated with the Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement and a credit payable in the third month of their contract. 
The credit will be equal to the number of new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements 
(associated with a Digital Plus arrangement) times $225.00 for three-year contracts or times 
$500.00 for five-year contracts. Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are not 
eligible for credits. Existing Digital Transmission Loo]p Arrangements must have been 
disconnected for a period of nine months before they may be re-connected and qualified for 
this promotion. 

3. If a customer discontinues a Digital Plus arrangement prior to the contract expiration, they 
are liable for a termination payment The payment ~sociated with Digital Loop Service is 
equal to the lesser of: 

a. All credits issued and charges waived in association with a new connection plus the 
number of months the customer had Digital Loop Seirvice times the difference between the 
tariff rate for the ·highest completed Term and the Digital Plus rate, or 

(MT) b. The remaining contract obligation. 

Issued: August 11, 2003 Effective: September 10, 2003 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SB:C Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri Mill§~.Ufl P_Mt))tO 
SoNiee 0erttmIes1en 

FW 6£P 1'8 2003 
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(CT) 
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• 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 
No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 

Section 38 
3rd Revised Sheet l 0 

Replacing 2nif£t:ffl~I) 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

DIGIT AL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 
r~uG 1 G 2000 

MISSOURI 38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) Public Service Commission 
F. For a period of 89 days beginning with the effective date of th.is tariff, business customers 

participating in the l + Saver IO-Hour Optional Calling Plan promotion, as described in section 
l.12.4(B) of the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26), 
are eligible to receive a waiver of the applicable Installation Charges for the installation of one 
Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement and/or up to 24 Line Terminations. 

38.2.3 Promotions 

A. Digital Plus Promotion 

Issued: 

1. Customers purchasing Digital Loop Service with Local Plus between September 15, 2000 and 
December 31, 2000, and commit to a three or five year contract for this service combination, 
will receive discounted Local Plus rates (see Section 48, Sheet 6 for a detailed explanation). 
This arrangement will be referred to as a Digital Plus arrangement. 

2. A customer who connects a new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement, as part of this 
arrangement is also eligible for a waiver of installation charges associated with the Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement and a credit payable in the third month of their contract. The 
credit will be equal to the number of new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements 
(associated with a Digital Plus arrangement) times $225 for three-year contracts or times $500 
for five-year contracts. Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements are not eligible for 
credits. Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements must have been disconnected for a 
period of nine months before they may be re-connected and qualified for 
this promotion. 

August 16, 2000 

CAN'CnLLED 

SEP 1 0 2003 
b~ Nl!J_ K~ /0 

P12blib Se r.viQ\~porn11ssio11 
MJSSuvA1 

!FILED 

SEP 15 2000 

MISSOURI . 
Public Service Commission 

Effective: 

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

September 15, 2000 
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No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 

DIGIT AL LOOP SER VICE-(Continu1ed) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

2nd Revised Sheet 10 
Replacing I st Revised Sheet I 0 

~'cC~fVE') 

MAY 121999 

F. For a period of 89 days beginning with the effective date of this tariff,'business customers 
participating in the l+ Saver 1O-Hour Optional Calling Plan p-romotion. as described in section 
1.l2.4(B) of the Long Distance Message Telecommunications; Service Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 
26), are eligible to receive a waiver of the applicable Installation Charges for the installation of 
one Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement and/or up to 24 )Line Terminations. 

(AT) 38.2.3 Promotions 

• 
(AT) 

• 

A. Digital Plus Promotion 

Issued: 

1. Customers purchasing Digital Loop Service with Local Plus between June 11, l 999 and 
December 31, 1999, and commit to a three or five year contract for this service combination, 
will receive discounted Local Plus rates (see Section 48, Sheet 6 for a detailed explanation). 
This arrangement will be referred to as a Digital Plus arrangement. 

2. A customer who connects a new Digital Transmission LDlc>p Arrangement, as part of this 
arrangement is also eligible for a waiver of installation charges associated with the Digital 
Transmission Loop Arrangement and a credit payable in the third month of their contract. 
The credit will be equal to the number of new Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements 
(associated with a Digital Plus arrangement) times $225 for three-year contracts or times 
$500 for five-year contracts. Existing Digital TransmissicJn Loop Arrangements are not 
eligible for credits. Existing Digital Transmission Loop Arrangements must have been 
disconnected for a period of nine months before they may be re-connected and qualified for 
this promotion. 

CANCEi .i 1=.0 

SEP 1 5 2000 
b-·· _,~ f---5 IO . 

Public Service Comm1ss1on 
MISSOURI 

FILED JUN 111999 

MAY 121999 Effective: 

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, Presidenit-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St Louis, Missouri 

JUN 111999 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

1st Revised Sheet 10 
Replacing Original Sheet 10 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges""(Continued) 

. Misso_.uri PubliQ 
Se>Nf@O COffiMl~SICU"' 

REC'D SEP O 4 1998 
38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

F. For a period of 89 days beginning with the effective date of this tariff, business customers 
participating in the l+ Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan promotion, as described in section 
l.12.4(B) of the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 
26), are eligible to receive a waiver of the applicable Installation Charg~ fli..f:pemts~n of 
one Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement and/or up to 24 Line Term\il:Mll..~'-

38.3 SuperTrunk JU~r}§ 1999 
383.1. Description Sy a,J-. c!~lssion 

pub\iC SeM~OURI 
SuperTrunk offers a direct Tl connection from the Company's digital swi~~o tlie customer's 
premises as an option of Digital Loop Service. Each SuperTrunk provides 24 exchange 
channels and will allow all channels to receive and generate calls. It will be available in 
digital offices where facilities permit and requires Touch-tone on all stations. Line side 
features are not available with SuperTrunk; therefore, if a customer wants vertical features 
(e.g., EasyOptions® Services) on their PBX outdials and combo trunks, they cannot subscribe 
to SuperTnmk. Direct Inward Dial (DID) numbers may or may not be assigned to these trunk 
groups. See the General Exchange Tariff, Miscellaneous Service Offerings, Section 13 for 
applicable DID rates. This service consists of three service components described herein. 
Service components are not offered separately or independent of one another. 

38.3.2 Standard Service Components 

A SuperTnmk Port - A direct T 1 termination on the digital switch that provides 24 exchange 
channels. The port will provide incoming and outgoing digital connectivity to the switch 
network. 

B. Transport Element - A Digital Transmission Loop will connect the SuperTrunk termination to 
the customer's premise. Each arrangement provides two-way transmission with a maximum 
capacity of twenty-four Line Termination. Refer to the Application of Rates and Charges 
section of this tariff for regulations that apply to the Digital Transmission Loop. 

C. Switch Use - Includes the use of the public switched telephone network.$ Misso.uri Pu,bli 
ONlao ceffitt,iadlo,.. 

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

Issued: SEP O 7 1998 Effective: 

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 

FILED OCT O 7 1998 

OCT O 71998 
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No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff. 

,. 

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35 

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE-(Continued) 

38.2 Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

38.2.2 Application of Rates and Charges-(Continued) 

General Exchange Tariff 
Section 38 

Original Sheet 10 

RECEIVED 

~UL 091998 

MO. PUBLIC SERVJCE COMM 

(AT) F. For a period of 89 days beginning with the effective date of this tariff, business customers 
participating in the l + Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan promotion, as described in section 
l.12.4(B) of the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 
26), are eligible to receive a waiver of the applicable Installation Charges for the installation of 

(AT) one Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement and/or up to 24 Line Terminations . 

• 

• Issued: 

CANCELLED 

OCT 011999 
\6'--'WlO . PuJ~ sm~~oi~m\ss1on 

AUG 08 1998 

MISSOUR\ .. 
Public Service Comm1ss1on 

JUL O 91998 Effective: AUG O 81998 

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 




